TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Endforce, Inc.		01/09/2007	a Delaware corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sophos PLC	
Street Address:	The Pentagon, Abingdon Science Park	
City:	Abingdon	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	0X143YP	
Entity Type:	incorporated under the laws of England and Wales:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2641572	SMARTPIPES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: mas@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP

Address Line 1: Mark A. Steiner

Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

020036-000100US ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003875 FRAME: 0977**

900119252

Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Steiner	
Signature:	/Mark A. Steiner/	
Date:	10/24/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=sophos assignment#page1.tif source=sophos assignment#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003875 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Endforce, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 565 Metro Place South, Suite 300, Dublin, Ohio 43017 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the SMARTPIPES service mark which is the subject of United States Service Mark Registration No. 2,641,572 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Sophos PLC., a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, whose address is The Pentagon, Abingdon Science Park, Abingdon OX14 3YP, United Kingdom ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, the ongoing business to which the Mark pertains, the applications and registrations shown in Exhibit A, and all causes of action for past infringement.

This Assignment is effective as of January 9, 2007.

ENDFORCE, INC.

Date: <u>October 12, 2008</u>

Bill Emerick

Chief Technology Officer

SOPHOS PLC.

Date: OCTOBER 24, 2008

Steve Munford

President

61621460 v1

Int. Cl.: 42

RECORDED: 10/24/2008

Prior U.S. Cls.: 100 and 101

Reg. No. 2,641,572

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Registered Oct. 29, 2002

SERVICE MARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

SMARTPIPES

SMARTPIPES, INC. (DELAWARE CORPORA-TION) 313 HOLLY STREET MILL VALLEY, CA 94941

FOR: NETWORKING SERVICES IN THE NAT-URE OF INTEGRATION OF COMPUTER SYSTEMS AND NETWORKS NAMELY, ENABLING THE CREATION AND MANAGEMENT OF SECURE COMMUNICATIONS OVER A VARIETY OF DATA COMMUNICATION NETWORKS, IN CLASS 42 (U.S. CLS. 100 AND 101).

FIRST USE 11-2-1999; IN COMMERCE 11-2-1999.

SEC. 2(F).

SER. NO. 75-900,705, FILED 1-20-2000.

DARLENE BULLOCK, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 003875 FRAME: 0980